
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Tim Brown, Committee Manager 
Scrutiny on Tel 01432 260239 or e-mail tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Health Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

Date: Friday 18 June 2010 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Tim Brown, Committee Manager Scrutiny 
Tel: Tel 01432 260239 
Email: tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 

The Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct requires Councillors to declare against an Agenda item(s) 
the nature of an interest and whether the interest is personal or prejudicial.  Councillors have to decide 
first whether or not they have a personal interest in the matter under discussion.  They will then have to 
decide whether that personal interest is also prejudicial. 

  
A personal interest is an interest that affects the Councillor more than most other people in the area.  
People in the area include those who live, work or have property in the area of the Council.  Councillors 
will also have a personal interest if their partner, relative or a close friend, or an organisation that they 
or the member works for, is affected more than other people in the area.  If they do have a personal 
interest, they must declare it but can stay and take part and vote in the meeting.   

 

Whether an interest is prejudicial is a matter of judgement for each Councillor.  What Councillors have 
to do is ask themselves whether a member of the public – if he or she knew all the facts – would think 
that the Councillor’s interest was so important that their decision would be affected by it.  If a Councillor 
has a prejudicial interest then they must declare what that interest is.  A Councillor who has declared a 
prejudicial interest at a meeting may nevertheless be able to address that meeting, but only in 
circumstances where an ordinary member of the public would be also allowed to speak.  In such 
circumstances, the Councillor concerned will have the same opportunity to address the meeting and on 
the same terms.  However, a Councillor exercising their ability to speak in these circumstances must 
leave the meeting immediately after they have spoken. 
 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Health Scrutiny 
Committee 
  
Membership  
  

Chairman Councillor PM Morgan 
Vice-Chairman Councillor AT Oliver 
  

Councillor WU Attfield  
Councillor PGH Cutter  
Councillor MJ Fishley  
Councillor RC Hunt  
Councillor Brig P Jones CBE  
Councillor G Lucas  
Councillor GA Powell  
Councillor A Seldon  
Councillor AP Taylor  
  

 
  

 
 

 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  18 JUNE 2010 

 

 

AGENDA 
 Pages 
  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)     
   
 To receive details of any Member nominated to attend the meeting in place 

of a Member of the Committee. 
 

   
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

   
4. MINUTES   1 - 6  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held 29 March 2010.  
   
5. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR 

FUTURE SCRUTINY   
  

   
 To consider suggestions from members of the public on issues the 

Committee could scrutinise in the future. 
 

   
6. RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY REVIEW OF GENERAL PRACTIONER (GP) 

SERVICES   
7 - 26  

   
 To consider the response to the scrutiny review of General Practitioners 

(GP) Services.  
 

   
7. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH - 2009   27 - 36  
   
 To note key population health issues in Herefordshire and to seek support 

for the recommended strategies and actions to address these issues. 
 

   
8. CONSIDERATION OF POPULATION HEALTH ISSUES   37 - 40  
   
 To consider a timetable for Committee’s consideration of issues relating to 

population health. 
 

   
9. MENTAL HEALTH PROCUREMENT PROJECT   41 - 46  
   
 To receive a further update on the Mental Health Procurement project being 

undertaken by NHS Herefordshire and Herefordshire Council. 
 

   
10. WEST MIDLANDS AMBULANCE SERVICE NHS TRUST UPDATE   47 - 54  
   
 To receive an update from the Trust.  
   
11. HEREFORD HOSPITALS NHS TRUST UPDATE   55 - 62  
   
 To receive an update from the Trust.  
   
12. NHS HEREFORDSHIRE UPDATE   63 - 78  
   
 To receive an update from the Trust.  
   
13. WORK PROGRAMME   79 - 86  
   
 To consider the Committee’s work programme.  
   





PUBLIC INFORMATION 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

The Council has established Scrutiny Committees for Adult Social Care 
and Strategic Housing, Children’s Services, Community Services, 
Environment, and Health.  An Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
scrutinises corporate matters and co-ordinates the work of these 
Committees. 

The purpose of the Committees is to ensure the accountability and 
transparency of the Council's decision making process. 

The principal roles of Scrutiny Committees are to 
 
•  Help in developing Council policy 
 
• Probe, investigate, test the options and ask the difficult questions 

before and after decisions are taken 
 
• Look in more detail at areas of concern which may have been raised 

by the Cabinet itself, by other Councillors or by members of the public 
 
• "call in" decisions  - this is a statutory power which gives Scrutiny 

Committees the right to place a decision on hold pending further 
scrutiny. 

 
• Review performance of the Council 
 
• Conduct Best Value reviews  
 
• Undertake external scrutiny work engaging partners and the public  
 
Formal meetings of the Committees are held in public and information 
on your rights to attend meetings and access 
[...]
 Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford. 

 

 

 

 

 
Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer waste. De-
inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). Awarded the 
Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel environmental label. 

 



 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at 
the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken 
to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the 
building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning 
to collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Health Scrutiny Committee held at 
The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on 
Monday 29 March 2010 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor PM Morgan (Chairman) 
Councillor AT Oliver (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: WU Attfield, PGH Cutter, MJ Fishley, RC Hunt, Brig P Jones CBE, 

G Lucas, GA Powell, A Seldon and AP Taylor 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors PA Andrews, PJ Edwards and MD Lloyd-Hayes 
  
  
32. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
There were none. 
 

33. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
There were none. 
 

34. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were none. 
 

35. MINUTES   
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2009 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
36. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 

SCRUTINY   
 
A member of the public speaking on behalf of the Mental Health Reference Group thanked 
the Committee for its support in connection with the location of the Equitable Access Centre. 
 
The Director of Public Health commented that the successful negotiations to locate the 
Centre on the hospital site, rather than taking part of the grounds of the Stonebow Unit as 
required by an alternative proposal, generating a number of objections, was an outcome to 
be welcomed. 
 

37. REVIEWS OF WEST MIDLANDS AMBULANCE SERVICE NHS TRUST   
 
The Committee considered an update on the response to the efficiency review of the West 
Midlands Ambulance Service NHS Trust (the Lightfoot Review) and the response to the 
findings of the Committee’s scrutiny review of the ambulance service in Herefordshire, taking 
account of the inter-relationship between the findings of the scrutiny review and some of the 
findings of the Lightfoot Review. 
 
Mr M Gough, A&E Operational Service Delivery Manager (South), presented the report 
discussing progress in the areas covered by the Committee’s recommendations.   
 

AGENDA ITEM 4

1



 

In discussion the following principal points were made: 
 
• It was observed that response times in Ledbury and Ross-on-Wye remained below 

target.  Asked about steps to improve performance Mr Gough commented that the 
appointment of a Community Response Manager for Herefordshire would improve 
the focus on hotspots in the County where response times were below target.  Two 
new standby points had also been identified for ambulances.  He noted that the 
severe winter weather had had an effect on response times. 

 
Members commented on the importance of the County receiving a service that was 
comparable with other parts of the Region and requested a further report on 
performance in six months time.  It was acknowledged that performance against 
targets might not tell the full story and information on patient outcomes should 
therefore be included in the report. 
 
The practicality of meeting the national targets in pa
[...]
ctor assets was being assessed. 
 

RESOLVED:  that mindful of the significant changes proposed, for example the 
scale of the transfer of activity from the secondary sector to the 
primary sector and community services, regular updates on the 
World Class Commissioning Strategy be provided to the Committee 
describing progress and providing evidence of the degree of change 
and its effectiveness. 

 
41. WORK PROGRAMME   

 
The Committee considered its work programme. 
 
It was agreed that the work programme needed to incorporate the following additional 
matters: 
 
• Progress reports on West Midlands Ambulance Service reflecting the points raised in 

discussing the review of the Trust (Minute no 37refers) 
 
• Progress reports on the implementation of the World Class Commissioning Strategy 

(Minute no 40 refers) 

5



 

RESOLVED:  That the work programme be approved and reported to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee for its approval. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 12.32 pm CHAIRMAN 

6



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Anne Donkin Interim Directro of Integrated Commissioning on (01432) 260618 
$4d2m3gja.doc 26Nov08 

MEETING: HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 18 JUNE 2010 

TITLE OF REPORT: RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY REVIEW OF 
GENERAL PRACTITIONER (GP) SERVICES 

REPORT BY INTERIM DIRECTOR OF INTEGRATED 
COMMISSIONING 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To consider the response to the recommendations made in the Scrutiny Review of GP 
Services. 

Recommendations 

 THAT  

 (a)  the response to the findings of the scrutiny review of GP 
Services be noted, subject to any comments which the 
Committee wishes to make;  

 and 

 (b) a further report on progress in response to the review be made 
after six months with consideration then being given to the need 
for any further reports to be made. 

 
Background 

1. On 1 March 2010 this Committee approved the findings of the Scrutiny Review of 
[...]
ship 
Recommendation 
No. (B7) 

NHS Herefordshire should work closely with hospices, the individualised health budget pilot, hospitals, social care and 
GP’s to support housebound elderly with multiple needs. 

NHS 
Herefordshire’s 
Response 

This is a key strategic objective of the Adult Social Care service, and the Maximising Independence Workstream (of the 
Health and Social Care Programme Board) which is overseeing implementation of the frail elderly pathway.  This is 
measured by NI 136, and reported to Scrutiny, Cabinet, PCT and Performance & Quality Sub Committee, Health & 
Wellbeing Partnership Board and Care Quality Commission.   

Lead Director Associate Director (Integrated Commissioning) & designated Director of Adult Social Services 

1
1



4 
 

Recommendation 
No. (B8) 

GP Practices should facilitate people with learning disabilities to monitor and evaluate the new arrangements for working 
with them to establish if they are meeting needs. 

NHS 
Herefordshire’s 
Response 

A review of the current Locally Enhanced Service incentive payment to GPs is underway, including a review of take-up of 
health action plans as an indicator of how well people are being engaged.  The Valuing People Partnership Board 
monitors and evaluates the outcomes for adults with learning disabilities from the Learning Disability Locally Enhanced 
Service incentive scheme. This is reported regionally to the SHA and DoH through the Learning Disability Assessment.   

Lead Director Associate Director (Integrated Commissioning) & designated Director of Adult Social Services 
Recommendation 
No. (B9) 

GP Practices should facilitate people with mental health problems to monitor and evaluate the new arrangements for 
working with them to establish if they are meeting needs. 

NHS 
Herefordshire’s 
Response 

Practice Based Commissioners (PBC) have a key role as part of the Mental Health (MH) Procurement Clinical Reference 
Group. The PBC Team have requested presentations/discus
[...]
tion/confidentiality issues 
preventing this should be resolved with all speed. 

2
2



15 
 

NHS 
Herefordshire’s 
Response 

Refer to response to recommendation I9. 

Lead Director Deputy Chief Executive 

2
3



16 
 

J: Relations between GP’s and NHS Herefordshire and how they affect patients 
 
Recommendation 
No. (J1) 

Most GPs and NHS Herefordshire officers interviewed stated that this relationship gave cause for concern but that, so far, 
this was not having a tangible adverse affect on patient outcomes.  It is clear from both sides that there is friction between 
them.  However it is clearly not in anyone’s interests to continue in a state of barely restrained antagonism when 
managing and delivering one of the most important services to the citizens of Herefordshire.  So it is vital that better 
partnership working to improve that relationship be undertaken effectively without delay. Continuity of contact between 
staff would go some way towards improving this. 

NHS 
Herefordshire’s 
Response 

In any such partnership, and particularly so where this has a contractual basis and during a time of significant change, 
there will undoubtedly be some areas of tension. It is important to acknowledge the considerable progress made over the 
last 12 months in improving engagement with the GP community. The PCT, through its Practice Based Commissioning 
(PBC) Team, has continued to work closely and constructively with Primary Care in a number of key areas, including: 

• Securing and supporting GP involvement in Care Pathway Redesign Teams, which formed a critical clinical 
element of the Transforming Community Services Integration Project 

• Putting in place a number of PBC Practice-based services pilots, including community physiotherapy, enhanced 
medical support to Nursing Homes, a musculoskeletal service, enhanced practice-based counselling, diabetic 
support and Practice Liaison Nurse. These are designed to inform care pathway and service redesign 

• Th
[...]
mmended strategies and actions to address these as set out in the Annual Report of the 
Director of Public Health - 2009 

 
• To seek support from the Health Scrutiny Committee that the recommended approach and actions 

highlighted in the report will inform service development and commissioning aimed at improving 
health and wellbeing of the population of Herefordshire 

 

Recommendation 

 THAT: 

(a) The Health Scrutiny Committee receives the Director of Public Health Annual 
Report 2009 and; 

(b) supports the implementation of the report’s recommendations and the 
proposed approach and actions highlighted in the report to inform service 
development and commissioning during the next planning cycle and in the 
medium term. 

Key Points Summary 

• This is the second Annual Report of the Director of Public Health since the appointment of a 
Joint Director of Public Health for the county; 

• There has been significant progress in implementing the recommendations from the 2008 
report and the longer term strategic actions from that report are now embedded in current 
strategic and operational plans. A progress report forms the final chapter of the report; 

• This report directly supports the delivery of key strategic objectives to reduce health 
inequalities and improve health and wellbeing by providing a better understanding of local 
health needs; 

AGENDA ITEM 7

27



• The key health indicators highlighted in the report are important to the decision making 
process about local priorities for health investment for the next planning cycle and beyond; 

• The report complements the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and recommends key 
operational tactics to tackle defined priorities over the next 5 years; 

• This year, the report outlines:  

o the simple, affordable and effective interventions available to improve population health 
within a five year period and calls for effective action to ensure that these measures 
are implemented;  

o what should be do
[...]
 this recommendation. 

Legal Implications 

7 No legal implications identified in relation to this recommendation. 

Risk Management 

8 No risks identified in relation to this recommendation. 

Consultees 

9 Director of Public Health, Assistant Director of Public Health and Public Health Leads. 

Appendices 

10 None. 

Background Papers 

• None 

39



40



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Wendy Fabbro, Associate Director of Integrated Commissioning. Tel: 347622 

$t0je2bcv.doc 26Nov08 

MEETING: HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 18 JUNE 2010 

TITLE OF REPORT: MENTAL HEALTH PROCUREMENT 

REPORT BY  ASSOCIATE DIRECTOR OF INTEGRATED 
COMMISSIONING 

 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

County-wide 

Purpose 

To receive a further update on the Mental Health Procurement project being undertaken by 
NHS Herefordshire and Herefordshire Council. 

Recommendation 

 THAT  the Committee considers the progress of the Mental Health 
Procurement Project. 

Introduction and Background 

1. The Committee considered an update on the mental health procurement project on 1 
March 2010.  Services included within the procurement project include: Community 
and Acute Mental Health Services, Mental Health Social care and legislation lead 
(Mental Capacity Act), Substance Misuse (Drugs and Alcohol), Children and 
Adolescent Mental Health Services and Learning Disabilities (Health).  

2. This report sets out progress towards the goal of increasing accessibility to services 
for Service users and their carers, increasing the diversity and range of services 
delivered and improving the governance and value for money of those services 

3. Comparison with other West Midlands PCTs  and Local Authorities shows that the 
quality of services delivered in Herefordshire is adequate, but at much higher cost.  
In part this is because of economies of scale, the same management and 
governance functions have to be funded for a smaller number of s

Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Health Scrutiny Committee held at 
The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on 
Friday 18 June 2010 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor PM Morgan (Chairman) 
Councillor AT Oliver (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: WU Attfield, PL Bettington, PGH Cutter, MJ Fishley, RC Hunt and 

A Seldon 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors PA Andrews, LO Barnett, WLS Bowen and PJ Edwards.  Mr J 

Wilkinson – Chairman of the Local Involvement Network was also present. 
  
  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Brigadier P Jones, G Lucas and GA Powell. 
 

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
Councillor PL Bettington substituted for Councillor P Jones. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were none. 
 

4. MINUTES   
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 2010 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to noting that Mr J 
Wilkinson, Chairman of the Local Involvement Network had been in 
attendance. 

 
5. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 

SCRUTINY   
 
A member of the public suggested that the Committee should look at the provision of NHS 
dental Services in Bromyard.  The Committee agreed to incorporate this issue into its work 
programme. 
 

6. RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY REVIEW OF GENERAL PRACTITIONER (GP) SERVICES   
 
The Committee considered the response to the recommendations made in the scrutiny 
review of GP Services. 
 
The Chairman reported that the Local Medical Committee had written to congratulate the 
Committee on what it considered to be a fair and accurate survey of current primary health 
care. 
 
The Associate Director of Integrated Commissioning introduced the report and invited 
questions. 
 



 

The Committee discussed the response to each recommendation.  The following 
principal points were made: 
 
Recommenda
tion 

Discussion 

SectionA -
Continuity of 
Care 

 

A1 The appointment of a Neighbourhood Teams Manager was 
questioned.  The Associate Director clarified the co-ordinating role 
this postholder would undertake. 
 

Section B 
Equitable 
Access 

 

B1 Members sought information on the effect the opening of the 
Equitable Access Medical Centre had had on GP practices and the 
out of hours service.  It was agreed that this information would be 
incorporated into the quality assurance report to be provided to the 
Committee in September.  The general view of GP practices was 
that they had not seen their workload decrease.  NHS 
Herefordshire’s analysis was that the Centre had not prompted a 
reduction in A&E attendances and neither had it reduced demand 
for GP appointments. 
 
It was asked whether the existing temporary Centre at Asda in 
Belmont would be retained once the permanent Centre adjoining 
the hospital had been constructed, noting that a petition had been 
submitted to Council making this request.  The Associate Director 
said that the benefit of retaining a facility at ASDA would be 
considered.  He commented on plans to develop a greater degree 
of integration between the new Centre and the Accident and 
Emergency (A&E) Unit to try to address the inappropriate use of 
A&E.  National guidance was awaited on the flexibility available in 
developing the Centres. 
 

B5 The scope for GPs to engage more in preventive work was 
discussed, recognising that prevention was both better and 
cheaper than providing treatment at a later date. The Director of 
Public Health commented that, once on offer, such preventive 
services were used.  His annual report set out a structure which 
would encourage the provision of preventive care.  The West 
Midlands Region was operating a pilot scheme whereby a certain 
number of patients at risk within selected GP practices received 
specific attention.  Four practices in Herefordshire were part of this 
pilot. 

B8  Noting the reference to the Valuing People Partnership Board 
(VPPB) Members requested a glossary of the various Boards in the 
County with responsibility for considering health and social care 
matters. 
 
It was also requested that the VPPB should be asked to comment 
on its evaluation of the outcomes for adults with learning disabilities 
from the Learning Disability Locally Enhanced Service incentive 
scheme. 

B9 The Cabinet Member (Adult Social Care, Health and Wellbeing) 
highlighted support to those with mental health problems as a key 



 

area of concern. 
D Rurality The Committee was not satisfied that the responses from the 

Director of Regeneration, now the Sustainable Communities 
Director, addressed the Committee’s recommendations.  It was 
requested that officers reconsider the responses giving further 
thought to how services could work together to address the 
challenges of rurality, including scope for co-ordinating use of 
transport resources as a whole and co-ordinating appointments.  
The role of communities in helping themselves was also discussed. 
 
The Committee noted that 21 of the 24 GP Practices were now 
participating in the scheme to offer extended opening hours.  14 
practices had been participating when the response had been 
prepared. 

I 
Collaboration/c
o-ordination/ 
integration/com
munication 

Members noted that this was an area of continuing frustration 
where further work needed to be done. 

J Relations 
between GPs 
and NHS 
Herefordshire 
and how they 
affect patients 

The Scrutiny Review had found that “most GPs and NHS 
Herefordshire officers interviewed stated that this relationship gave 
cause for concern”.  Although the last set of recommendations in 
the review, Members considered these were some of the most 
important. 
 
The Director of Public Health commented on the complexities of 
the relationship between NHS Herefordshire as Commissioners 
and the GPs as independent contractors. 
 
During the period in which the review had been carried out a 
number of significant policy changes had been taking place 
including, for example, the development of the Equitable Access 
Medical Centre.  This had inevitably led to differences of opinion.   
 
He acknowledged that there were areas where NHS Herefordshire 
working with local GPs could improve further but the overall 
direction was positive.   
 
He added that one of the aspects examined in the World Class 
Commissioning Panel Assessment was GP engagement with the 
commissioning body.  The relationship compared favourably with 
most other areas.  He considered considerable progress had been 
made. 

 
The following additional points were made: 
 
• It was proposed that the Local Medical Committee should be invited to comment on 

the response to the scrutiny review. 
 
• It was noted that the Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee wished to consider the 

health of children and young people.  It was acknowledged that both that Committee 
and the Health Scrutiny Committee would wish to examine aspects of Children’s 
health and that some of this work could be undertaken in partnership to avoid 
duplication.  It was proposed that Members of the Children’s Services Scrutiny 
Committee should be invited to attend the Health Scrutiny Committee’s meeting in 
September at which consideration was to be given to what Herefordshire Public 
Services were doing to improve people’s diet and take up of exercise.   



 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That   (a) the response to the findings of the scrutiny review of GP services be 

noted subject to the Sustainable Communities Director being invited 
to reconsider and strengthen his response on rurality and transport 
co-ordination; 

 
 (b) the Local Medical Committee be invited to comment on the response 

by NHS Herefordshire to the Review; 
 

(c) a further report on progress in response to the review be made in six 
months time with consideration then being given to the need for any 
further reports to be made; 

 
 (d) the Valuing People Partnership Board should be asked to comment 

on its evaluation of the outcomes for adults with learning disabilities 
from the Learning Disability Locally Enhanced Service incentive 
scheme; 

 
 (e) a glossary be prepared of the various boards in the County with 

responsibility for considering health and social care matters; and  
 
 (f) the next quality report should include information on the numbers 

using the Equal Access Medical Centre and also report on any 
effects on use of GP surgeries and the out of hours service. 

 
7. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH - 2009   

 
The Committee considered the key population health issues in Herefordshire and the 
recommended strategies and actions to address these as set out in the Annual Report of 
the Director of Public Health 2009. 

 
The Director of Public Health (DPH) presented the annual report summarising the theme 
of each chapter. 
 
A Member questioned the continued presence of machines dispensing unhealthy foods 
in the Council’s leisure centres operated by HALO.  The DPH commented that he had 
discussed the matter with the Chief Executive of HALO.  There was now a healthy 
alternative choice on offer at the leisure centres.  The DPH had also commissioned a 
study to assess what the cost would be to HALO if they were to remove the unhealthy 
products. 
 
The DPH commented that the problems associated with child obesity were such that 
action needed to be taken now to deal with them.  He acknowledged that there were 
children with eating disorders and this was not being overlooked.  He also agreed that it 
was important to have a balanced diet and that exercise was an important element of a 
healthy lifestyle. 
 
The Chairman emphasised the importance the Committee attached to the preventive 
health agenda and invited Members to gather evidence from their communities to help 
inform the discussions of public health issues scheduled for the Committee’s future 
meetings. 
 
 
 
 



 

RESOLVED: 
 
That: the Director of Public Health’s Annual Report 2009 be noted and the 

implementation of the report’s recommendations and the proposed 
approach and actions highlighted in the report be supported to inform 
service development and commissioning during the next planning cycle 
and in the medium term. 

 
8. CONSIDERATION OF POPULATION HEALTH ISSUES   

 
The Committee considered a revised timetable for its consideration of population health 
issues. 

RESOLVED: that reports on population health issues be presented to the 
Committee in the order proposed in the report. 

 
9. MENTAL HEALTH PROCUREMENT PROJECT   

 
The Committee considered a further update on the Mental Health Procurement project 
being undertaken by NHS Herefordshire and the Council. 
 
The Project Manager presented the report.  She drew particular attention to the 
competitive dialogue methodology adopted for the tendering process which had enabled 
Herefordshire to benefit from the knowledge and expertise of other Mental Health Trusts 
in developing a service specification.  This process was nearing completion and 
invitations to tender were expected to be issued shortly with a view to awarding the 
contract in September 2010 and the new arrangements commencing in April 2011. 
 
She also highlighted the level of consultation with the Mental Health Reference Group, 
noting that the Chairman of the Group was present at the Committee’s meeting. 
 
The Committee noted the detailed work that had been undertaken and the benefits the 
project was expected to deliver in terms of increased accessibility to services for service 
users and their carers, increased range and diversity of services and improved 
governance and value for money of those services.  It requested that a further report be 
provided setting out how the new arrangements would deliver these benefits. 
 
RESOLVED:   
 
That  (a)  progress on the Mental Health Procurement Project be noted;  
 and  
 

(b) a further report be made to the Committee in November 2010 setting 
out how the new arrangements will improve services and benefit 
service users and their carers and deliver value for money. 

 
10. WEST MIDLANDS AMBULANCE SERVICE NHS TRUST UPDATE   

 
The Committee received an update from the Trust. 
 
Mr N Henry, the new General Manager for the West Mercia Locality, presented the 
update and informed the Committee of his intention to work with the Primary Care Trust 
to deliver improvements. 
 

11. HEREFORD HOSPITALS NHS TRUST UPDATE   
 
The Committee received an update from the Trust. 



 

 
Dr Budd (Medical Director) presented the report.  She informed the Committee that 
some  hospital services had recently been reviewed by the West Midlands Quality 
Review Service.  The initial feedback had been complimentary.  The formal report was 
expected in August. 
 
Noting the pressures the hospital was experiencing in accident and emergency activity, a 
question was asked about concerns expressed in a report by the Association of 
Surgeons that pressure to meet targets was having a detrimental effect on standards of 
care.  Dr Budd replied that the report had related to elective surgery.  The Trust was 
mindful of safety and had postponed and rescheduled operations to maintain a safe 
system. 
 
Dr Budd acknowledged that the increase in pressure on Accident and Emergency was a 
concern across the Country.  The severity of the illnesses of those admitted had also 
increased.  Consideration continued to be given to finding a solution to this difficult 
problem. 
 
The Assistant Director of Integrated Commissioning commented that the Primary Care 
Trust acknowledged that the high attendance at A&E was an issue, leading to increased 
costs as a commissioner and blocking of beds for elective care.  Work was underway 
examining unscheduled care in both health and social care services. 
 
The Committee noted the Trust’s financial position and that the level of outstanding 
debtors was a particular concern.  Dr Budd said that the Trust Board was considering 
these issues. 
 

12. NHS HEREFORDSHIRE UPDATE   
 
The Committee received an update from the Trust. 
 
The Director of Public Health presented the report, commenting briefly on each of the 
key issues set out. 
 
The Committee noted work underway to integrate health and social care provider 
services.   It was requested that the update to the next meeting should include further 
information on delayed transfers of care from hospital. 
 
Concern was expressed about performance against targets for stroke care.  Dr Budd 
commented that the size of the County’s population meant that there was only one 
Doctor dedicated to the service.  In addition, a number of rural areas, generally, found 
some of the time-sensitive targets difficult to achieve and even large city centre teaching 
practices found them challenging.  Outcomes from treatment were however quite good 
although the aim was to improve.  Additional investment was being made. 
 
RESOLVED:  That updates be provided on delayed transfers of care and Stroke 

services. 
 
 

13. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The Committee considered its work programme. 
 
It was noted that the programme needed to be amended to incorporate the revised 
programme for the consideration of population health issues, including consideration of 
access to dental services. 
 



 

RESOLVED: That the work programme as amended be approved and reported to 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
The meeting ended at 12.35 pm CHAIRMAN 


